Purchase Orders over

Quarter 4 of 2018

€20,000

Purchase Order No. Order Date
400012500 04/10/2018
400012504 04/10/2018
400012514 05/10/2018
400012530 11/10/2018
400012531 11/10/2018
400012534 11/10/2018
400012540 12/10/2018
400012546 12/10/2018
400012548 12/10/2018
400012556 16/10/2018
400012559 16/10/2018
400012560 16/10/2018
400012561 16/10/2018
400012562 16/10/2018
400012563 16/10/2018
400012565 16/10/2018
400012566 16/10/2018
400012576 16/10/2018
400012578 16/10/2018
400012589 17/10/2018
400012594 17/10/2018
400012602 22/10/2018
400012603 22/10/2018
400012605 22/10/2018
400012608 22/10/2018
400012609 22/10/2018
400012612 22/10/2018
400012615 22/10/2018
400012618 22/10/2018
400012625 22/10/2018
400012626 22/10/2018
400012628 22/10/2018
400012642 24/10/2018
400012645 24/10/2018
400012649 24/10/2018
400012656 25/10/2018
400012657 25/10/2018
400012662 26/10/2018
400012663 26/10/2018
400012667 31/10/2018
400012681 06/11/2018
400012683 06/11/2018
400012688 06/11/2018
400012691 06/11/2018
400012700 06/11/2018
400012704 07/11/2018
400012724 08/11/2018
400012730 12/11/2018
400012736 12/11/2018
400012737 12/11/2018

Supplier

Breffni Insulations Ltd

RPS Consulting Engineers

Kingspan Retrofit T/A Kingspan Insulatio
Fexco Unlimited Company

Real Event Management T/A Real Nation
Version 1 Software

Mason Hayes & Curran

PFH Technology Group

UTAC SAS

Hall Recruitment

Brightwater Selection (Ireland) Ltd
Brightwater Selection (Ireland) Ltd
Sigmar Recruitment Ltd

Sigmar Recruitment Ltd

Attentius ta. Osborne

Attentius ta. Osborne

Gilligan Black Recruitment Limited
Version 1 Software

Open Sky Data Systems Ltd

BRE- Building Research Establishment Ltd

ESB Networks DAC
Cawley Nea Limited
Fexco Unlimited Company
MCO Projects

Anthony Coughlan Heating & Plumbing Ltd

Waterford Insulation

Kerrigan Sheanon Newman Ltd
IT Force

Sigmar Recruitment Ltd

IT Sligo

IT Sligo

Dept Digital Limited

Tipperary Energy Agency

ORS

PHD Media (Ireland) Ltd

Unity Technologies IT LTD
Energy Exemplar Europe Ltd
Aecom

Unity Technologies IT LTD
Fexco Unlimited Company
Byrne O' Cleirigh Ltd

Element Energy Limited
Cawley Nea Limited

RPS Consulting Engineers

An Taisce Environmental Education Unit
Ricardo AEA

Glen of Imaal (Energy) Ltd
Version 1 Software

Kerrigan Sheanon Newman Ltd
Kerrigan Sheanon Newman Ltd

Order Value Incl

Vat
908,000.00
68,597.09
298,338.60
20,227.35
41,223.45
40,191.48
33,825.00
33,005.35
24,000.00
21,956.75
20,641.15
20,641.15
21,434.12
20,575.07
20,052.43
20,052.43
20,202.61
26,783.25
172,218.45
56,299.55
102,499.01
20,641.86
26,443.77
48,732.60
908,000.00
908,000.00
104,304.00
31,586.40
20,575.07
47,047.50
44,280.00
26,568.00
20,748.56
26,629.50
203,425.99
42,157.98
41,125.22
54,581.25
27,201.45
30,000.00
28,794.30
26,494.20
38,631.84
30,142.68
21,870.00
176,821.11
24,000.01
52,742.40
97,785.00
34,132.50

Pal

id

Category
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Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Private Contractors
Technical Advice Better Energy Homes Programme

Deep Retrofit Programme Contractors

EXEED Programme Administration Services

Event Management of One Good Idea

IT Software Support & Maintenance- Better Energy Homes
Legal Fees

IT Systems Support Scheme Renewable Heat

Laboratory testing- Market Surveillance

Agency Fees

Agency Fees

Agency Fees

Agency Fees

Agency Fees

Agency Fees

Agency Fees

Agency Fees

IT Systems Development- Support Scheme Renewable Heat
IT Systems Development- Support Scheme Renewable Heat
IT Systems Development- EPBD IT System

Better Energy Warmth & Wellbeing Electrical Work
Advertising of Electric Vehicles

Better Energy Communities Administration Services

Client Advisory Services

Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Private Contractors
Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Private Contractors
Better Energy Homes Inspections

Retrofit Programme Systems Development

Agency Fees

Professional Advice on the Sustainable Energy Communities
Professional Advice on the Sustainable Energy Communities
Web Development Services

Professional Advice on the Sustainable Energy Communities
Professional Advice on the Sustainable Energy Communities
Advertising of Electric Vehicles

IT Hardware Support & Maintenance

IT Licences

Programme Systems Development- Renewable Energy

IT Helpdesk Support

Better Energy Homes Scheme Administration Services
Client Advisory Services Support Scheme for Renewable
Programme Systems Development-Renewable Energy
Advertising of Electric Vehicles

Technical Advice Better Energy Homes Programme

Schools Workshops

Client Advisory Services Support Scheme for Renewable Heat
Energy Auditing Services

IT Systems Better Energy Homes

Better Energy Warmer Homes Private Contractors

Better Energy Warmer Homes Private Contractors



400012742
400012743
400012755
400012756
400012757
400012762
400012766
400012773
400012775
400012776
400012782
400012786
400012817
400012818
400012819
400012820
400012829
400012830
400012841
400012846
400012847
400012848
400012849
400012856
400012857
400012858
400012859
400012860
400012861
400012862
400012863
400012864
400012865
400012866
400012867
400012868
400012874
400012896
400012899
400012907
400012911
400012912
400012928
400012937
400012941
400012954
400012959
400012963
400012964
400012966
400012967
400012968
400012969
400012972
400012978

400012979

13/11/2018
14/11/2018
14/11/2018
14/11/2018
14/11/2018
15/11/2018
15/11/2018
15/11/2018
15/11/2018
15/11/2018
15/11/2018
15/11/2018
20/11/2018
20/11/2018
20/11/2018
20/11/2018
20/11/2018
20/11/2018
26/11/2018
26/11/2018
26/11/2018
26/11/2018
26/11/2018
28/11/2018
28/11/2018
28/11/2018
28/11/2018
28/11/2018
28/11/2018
28/11/2018
28/11/2018
28/11/2018
28/11/2018
28/11/2018
28/11/2018
28/11/2018
28/11/2018
05/12/2018
05/12/2018
05/12/2018
05/12/2018
05/12/2018
06/12/2018
11/12/2018
11/12/2018
12/12/2018
12/12/2018
12/12/2018
12/12/2018
12/12/2018
12/12/2018
12/12/2018
12/12/2018
12/12/2018
12/12/2018

12/12/2018

Kingdom Installation Ltd

Cawley Nea Limited

Element Energy Limited

Element Energy Limited

PHD Media (Ireland) Ltd

Airpacks Ltd

Mason Hayes & Curran

Version 1 Software

BRE- Building Research Establishment Ltd
BRE- Building Research Establishment Ltd
Kerrigan Sheanon Newman Ltd
Attentius ta. Osborne

Bayview Contracts Ltd

O'Kane Plumbing & Electrics

Longford Warmer Homes Ltd

Secure and Fix it Enterprises Ltd T/A NC
Prospectus Ltd

An Taisce Environmental Education Unit
Mazars Consulting Ltd

Open Sky Data Systems Ltd

Open Sky Data Systems Ltd

Ultan Technologies Ltd

Ultan Technologies Ltd

Cooper Insulation Ltd

Townlink Construction Ltd

Townlink Construction Ltd

Anthony Coughlan Heating & Plumbing Ltd
Anthony Coughlan Heating & Plumbing Ltd
Kingdom Installation Ltd

Hometherm Insulation Limited

Ecowise Insulation Ltd

Churchfield Home Services Ltd
Churchfield Home Services Ltd

Brusna Energy Solutions Ltd

CDM Contracts Ltd

CDM Contracts Ltd

Kerrigan Sheanon Newman Ltd

Byrne O' Cleirigh Ltd

Core Computer Consultants Ltd

Version 1 Software

Kerrigan Sheanon Newman Ltd
Kerrigan Sheanon Newman Ltd

MCO Projects

Mason Hayes & Curran

MCO Projects

Mason Hayes & Curran

Micromail Ltd

Philip Lee Solicitors

Environmental Protection Agency
Kerrigan Sheanon Newman Ltd
Kerrigan Sheanon Newman Ltd
Kerrigan Sheanon Newman Ltd
Kerrigan Sheanon Newman Ltd

ESRI Ireland Ltd

Diligent Boardbooks Ltd

EnergyPro Ltd

908,000.00
52,549.29
27,690.00
39,440.00

108,961.79

908,000.00
33,825.00

127,316.07
24,600.00
53,628.00
22,755.00
20,356.25

227,000.00

227,000.00

113,500.00

227,000.00
25,215.00
87,030.00
28,782.00
21,033.00
27,213.87
43,788.49
68,914.44

567,500.00

567,500.00

567,500.00

340,500.00

567,500.00

567,500.00

794,500.00

567,500.00

567,500.00

794,500.00

567,500.00

567,500.00

567,500.00
29,723.84
26,568.00
27,344.68
24,723.00
70,405.20
20,479.50
28,751.25
33,825.00
20,774.70
33,825.00
37,425.53
40,446.77
43,749.47
48,216.05
55,440.18
35,504.44
41,328.00
56,260.20
34,020.00

25,253.13
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Better Energy Warmer Homes Private Contractors

Energy Awareness Advertising

Commissioned Research Studies

Commissioned Research Studies

Marketing and PR Advertising

Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Private Contractors
Legal Fees

IT Systems Development-EPBD General Programme

IT Software Support & Maintenance

IT Systems Development

Inspections Better Energy Warmth & Wellbeing

Agency Fees

Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Private Contractors
Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Private Contractors
Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Private Contractors
Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Private Contractors
Programme Development of the Better Energy Warmth &
Schools Workshops

Client Advisory Services Better Energy Homes

IT Software Support & Maintenance

IT Licences

IT Systems Support Public Sector Monitoring & Reporting
IT Systems Support Public Sector Monitoring & Reporting
Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Private Contractors
Better Energy Warmth & Wellbeing Private Contractors
Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Private Contractors
Better Energy Warmth & Wellbeing Private Contractors
Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Private Contractors
Better Energy Warmth & Wellbeing Private Contractors
Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Private Contractors
Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Private Contractors
Better Energy Warmth & Wellbeing Private Contractors
Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Private Contractors
Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Private Contractors
Better Energy Warmth & Wellbeing Private Contractors
Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Private Contractors
SME Quality Assurance Inspections

Client Advisory Services Public Sector Monitoring & Reporting

Payroll Processing Services

IT Systems Support

Technical Advice - Solar PV
Inspections - Deep Retrofit Programme

Client Advisory Services Public Sector Monitoring & Reporting

Legal Fees Support Scheme Renewable Heat
Client Advisory Services Sustainable Energy Communities
Legal Fees Support Scheme Renewable Heat
IT Licences

Legal Fees Better Energy Smart Metering
Programme Development Sponsorship
Inspections Better Energy Homes

Inspections Better Energy Warmer Homes
Inspections Better Energy Warmth & Wellbeing
Inspections Better Energy Homes

IT Licences

IT Licences

Client Advisory Services Public Sector obligations



400012985
400012987
400012989
400012991
400012993
400012996
400012999
400013015
400013016
400013027
400013028
400013030
400013043
400013044
400013049
400013050
400013051
400013052
400013053
400013056
400013057

Please Note:

13/12/2018
13/12/2018
13/12/2018
13/12/2018
13/12/2018
13/12/2018
13/12/2018
14/12/2018
14/12/2018
17/12/2018
17/12/2018
17/12/2018
18/12/2018
18/12/2018
18/12/2018
18/12/2018
18/12/2018
18/12/2018
18/12/2018
18/12/2018
18/12/2018

Version 1 Software

IEA Bioenergy Executive Committee
Kerrigan Sheanon Newman Ltd
Kerrigan Sheanon Newman Ltd
PHD Media (Ireland) Ltd
Gartner Ireland Ltd

IDA Ireland

Behaviour & Attitudes Ltd
Moston Construction Ltd
Ricardo AEA

Bluesky International Ltd
University College Dublin
Marsh Ireland

Ocean Energy Europe

Marsh Ireland

Conference Partners Ltd
Conference Partners Ltd
Conference Partners Ltd

Mayo County Council

RDS

Ove Arup & Partners Ireland ta ARUP

i. Purchase Orders are inclusive of VAT where appropriate.
ii. Suppliers subject to Withholding Tax will have it deducted at point of payment which may decrease the amount actually paid to under €20,000.
iii. Penalty Interest may be added at point of payment for late payments over 15 days (or whatever is agreed with the supplier) which will increase the

payment. In addition, if the penalty interest amount calculated goes over €125 it is then subject to DIRT.

37,908.60
77,502.00
21,727.95
44,465.63
60,151.69
69,864.00
136,721.00
34,366.20
113,500.00
31,217.14
92,250.00
36,400.00
38,058.55
24,600.00
29,698.55
35,219.37
20,135.89
70,570.20
167,217.76
124,420.65
600,209.25
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IT Systems Development-EPBD General Programme
IEA - Annual Membership

Inspections Better Energy Warmth & Wellbeing
Inspections Better Energy Warmth & Wellbeing
Marketing & PR Advertising

IT Systems Support for the Support Scheme Renewable Heat
Rent and Charges Wilton Park House 2018

Market Research

Better Energy Warmth & Wellbeing Private Contractors
Technical Advice - Support Scheme Renewable Heat
IT Licences

Staff Education Support

Insurances

Sponsorship- OEDU Centre of Excellence
Insurances

Energy Show Event Management Services

Energy Show Event Management Services

Energy Show Event Management Services

OEDU Mayo Test Site

Event Room Hire

Project Management & Professional Advice Services

iv. Although a Purchase Order may have been raised it is possible that no payment has been made yet; in that case ‘N’ would appear in the Paid
column or it may have been partially paid and in such case a"P" would appear in the Paid column.

v. The report includes payments for goods or services and does not include grants-in-aid, reimbursements etc.

vi. Some Purchase Orders may be excluded if their publication would be precluded under Freedom of Information legislation.



