Purchase Orders over €20,000 Quarter 4 of 2018

Burehaas Order No	Order Dete	Supplier	Order Value Incl	Doid	Category
Purchase Order No.	Order Date	<u>Supplier</u>	Vat	Paid	Category
400012500	04/10/2018	Breffni Insulations Ltd	908,000.00	Y	Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Private Contractors
400012504	04/10/2018	RPS Consulting Engineers	68,597.09	Y	Technical Advice Better Energy Homes Programme
400012514	05/10/2018	Kingspan Retrofit T/A Kingspan Insulatio	298,338.60	N	Deep Retrofit Programme Contractors
400012530	11/10/2018	Fexco Unlimited Company	20,227.35	Y	EXEED Programme Administration Services
400012531	11/10/2018	Real Event Management T/A Real Nation	41,223.45	Y	Event Management of One Good Idea
400012534	11/10/2018	Version 1 Software	40,191.48	Y	IT Software Support & Maintenance- Better Energy Homes
400012540	12/10/2018	Mason Hayes & Curran	33,825.00	Y	Legal Fees
400012546	12/10/2018	PFH Technology Group	33,005.35	Y	IT Systems Support Scheme Renewable Heat
400012548	12/10/2018	UTAC SAS	24,000.00	Y	Laboratory testing- Market Surveillance
400012556	16/10/2018	Hall Recruitment	21,956.75	Р	Agency Fees
400012559	16/10/2018	Brightwater Selection (Ireland) Ltd	20,641.15	Р	Agency Fees
400012560	16/10/2018	Brightwater Selection (Ireland) Ltd	20,641.15	Р	Agency Fees
400012561	16/10/2018	Sigmar Recruitment Ltd	21,434.12	Р	Agency Fees
400012562	16/10/2018	Sigmar Recruitment Ltd	20,575.07	Р	Agency Fees
400012563	16/10/2018	Attentius ta. Osborne	20,052.43	Р	Agency Fees
400012565	16/10/2018	Attentius ta. Osborne	20,052.43	P	Agency Fees
400012566	16/10/2018	Gilligan Black Recruitment Limited	20,202.61	Р	Agency Fees
400012576	16/10/2018	Version 1 Software	26,783.25	N	IT Systems Development- Support Scheme Renewable Heat
400012578	16/10/2018	Open Sky Data Systems Ltd	172,218.45	Р	IT Systems Development- Support Scheme Renewable Heat
400012589	17/10/2018	BRE- Building Research Establishment Ltd	56,299.55	Y	IT Systems Development- EPBD IT System
400012594	17/10/2018	ESB Networks DAC	102,499.01	Y	Better Energy Warmth & Wellbeing Electrical Work
400012602	22/10/2018	Cawley Nea Limited	20,641.86	Р	Advertising of Electric Vehicles
400012603	22/10/2018	Fexco Unlimited Company	26,443.77	Y	Better Energy Communities Administration Services
400012605	22/10/2018	MCO Projects	48,732.60	Р	Client Advisory Services
400012608	22/10/2018	Anthony Coughlan Heating & Plumbing Ltd	908,000.00	Y	Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Private Contractors
400012609	22/10/2018	Waterford Insulation	908,000.00	Y	Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Private Contractors
400012612	22/10/2018	Kerrigan Sheanon Newman Ltd	104,304.00	Y	Better Energy Homes Inspections
400012615	22/10/2018	IT Force	31,586.40	Р	Retrofit Programme Systems Development
400012618	22/10/2018	Sigmar Recruitment Ltd	20,575.07	Р	Agency Fees
400012625	22/10/2018	IT Sligo	47,047.50	Y	Professional Advice on the Sustainable Energy Communities
400012626	22/10/2018	IT Sligo	44,280.00	Y	Professional Advice on the Sustainable Energy Communities
400012628	22/10/2018	Dept Digital Limited	26,568.00	Р	Web Development Services
400012642	24/10/2018	Tipperary Energy Agency	20,748.56	Р	Professional Advice on the Sustainable Energy Communities
400012645	24/10/2018	ORS	26,629.50	Y	Professional Advice on the Sustainable Energy Communities
400012649	24/10/2018	PHD Media (Ireland) Ltd	203,425.99	Р	Advertising of Electric Vehicles
400012656	25/10/2018	Unity Technologies IT LTD	42,157.98	Y	IT Hardware Support & Maintenance
400012657	25/10/2018	Energy Exemplar Europe Ltd	41,125.22	Y	IT Licences
400012662	26/10/2018	Aecom	54,581.25	Р	Programme Systems Development- Renewable Energy
400012663	26/10/2018	Unity Technologies IT LTD	27,201.45	Y	IT Helpdesk Support
400012667	31/10/2018	Fexco Unlimited Company	30,000.00	Р	Better Energy Homes Scheme Administration Services
400012681	06/11/2018	Byrne O' Cleirigh Ltd	28,794.30	Y	Client Advisory Services Support Scheme for Renewable
400012683	06/11/2018	Element Energy Limited	26,494.20	Р	Programme Systems Development-Renewable Energy
400012688	06/11/2018	Cawley Nea Limited	38,631.84	Y	Advertising of Electric Vehicles
400012691	06/11/2018	RPS Consulting Engineers	30,142.68	Ν	Technical Advice Better Energy Homes Programme
400012700	06/11/2018	An Taisce Environmental Education Unit	21,870.00	Р	Schools Workshops
400012704	07/11/2018	Ricardo AEA	176,821.11	Р	Client Advisory Services Support Scheme for Renewable Heat
400012724	08/11/2018	Glen of Imaal (Energy) Ltd	24,000.01	Р	Energy Auditing Services
400012730	12/11/2018	Version 1 Software	52,742.40	Р	IT Systems Better Energy Homes
400012736	12/11/2018	Kerrigan Sheanon Newman Ltd	97,785.00	Y	Better Energy Warmer Homes Private Contractors
400012737	12/11/2018	Kerrigan Sheanon Newman Ltd	34,132.50	Y	Better Energy Warmer Homes Private Contractors
		-			

400012742	13/11/2018	Kingdom Installation Ltd	908,000.00	Y	Better Energy Warmer Homes Private Contractors
400012743	14/11/2018	Cawley Nea Limited	52,549.29	Y	Energy Awareness Advertising
400012755	14/11/2018	Element Energy Limited	27,690.00	Y	Commissioned Research Studies
400012756	14/11/2018	Element Energy Limited	39,440.00	Y	Commissioned Research Studies
400012757	14/11/2018	PHD Media (Ireland) Ltd	108,961.79	Р	Marketing and PR Advertising
400012762	15/11/2018	Airpacks Ltd	908,000.00	Y	Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Private Contractors
400012766	15/11/2018	Mason Hayes & Curran	33,825.00	Y	Legal Fees
400012773	15/11/2018	Version 1 Software	127,316.07	Р	IT Systems Development-EPBD General Programme
400012775	15/11/2018	BRE- Building Research Establishment Ltd	24,600.00	Р	IT Software Support & Maintenance
400012776	15/11/2018	BRE- Building Research Establishment Ltd	53,628.00	Y	IT Systems Development
400012782	15/11/2018	Kerrigan Sheanon Newman Ltd	22,755.00	Y	Inspections Better Energy Warmth & Wellbeing
400012786	15/11/2018	Attentius ta. Osborne	20,356.25	Р	Agency Fees
400012817	20/11/2018	Bayview Contracts Ltd	227,000.00	Y	Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Private Contractors
400012818	20/11/2018	O'Kane Plumbing & Electrics	227,000.00	Y	Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Private Contractors
400012819	20/11/2018	Longford Warmer Homes Ltd	113,500.00	Y	Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Private Contractors
400012820	20/11/2018	Secure and Fix it Enterprises Ltd T/A NC	227,000.00	Y	Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Private Contractors
400012829	20/11/2018	Prospectus Ltd	25,215.00	Р	Programme Development of the Better Energy Warmth &
400012830	20/11/2018	An Taisce Environmental Education Unit	87,030.00	Р	Schools Workshops
400012841	26/11/2018	Mazars Consulting Ltd	28,782.00	Ν	Client Advisory Services Better Energy Homes
400012846	26/11/2018	Open Sky Data Systems Ltd	21,033.00	Р	IT Software Support & Maintenance
400012847	26/11/2018	Open Sky Data Systems Ltd	27,213.87	Р	IT Licences
400012848	26/11/2018	Ultan Technologies Ltd	43,788.49	Y	IT Systems Support Public Sector Monitoring & Reporting
400012849	26/11/2018	Ultan Technologies Ltd	68,914.44	Y	IT Systems Support Public Sector Monitoring & Reporting
400012856	28/11/2018	Cooper Insulation Ltd	567,500.00	Y	Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Private Contractors
400012857	28/11/2018	Townlink Construction Ltd	567,500.00	Y	Better Energy Warmth & Wellbeing Private Contractors
400012858	28/11/2018	Townlink Construction Ltd	567,500.00	Y	Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Private Contractors
400012859	28/11/2018	Anthony Coughlan Heating & Plumbing Ltd	340,500.00	Y	Better Energy Warmth & Wellbeing Private Contractors
400012860	28/11/2018	Anthony Coughlan Heating & Plumbing Ltd	567,500.00	Y	Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Private Contractors
400012861	28/11/2018	Kingdom Installation Ltd	567,500.00	Ŷ	Better Energy Warmth & Wellbeing Private Contractors
400012862	28/11/2018	Hometherm Insulation Limited	794,500.00	Ŷ	Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Private Contractors
400012863	28/11/2018	Ecowise Insulation Ltd	567,500.00	Ŷ	Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Private Contractors
400012864	28/11/2018	Churchfield Home Services Ltd	567,500.00	Ŷ	Better Energy Warmth & Wellbeing Private Contractors
400012865	28/11/2018	Churchfield Home Services Ltd	794,500.00	Ŷ	Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Private Contractors
400012866	28/11/2018	Brusna Energy Solutions Ltd	567,500.00	Ŷ	Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Private Contractors
400012867	28/11/2018	CDM Contracts Ltd	567,500.00	Ý	Better Energy Warmth & Wellbeing Private Contractors
400012868	28/11/2018	CDM Contracts Ltd	567,500.00	Ý	Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Private Contractors
400012874	28/11/2018	Kerrigan Sheanon Newman Ltd	29,723.84	P	SME Quality Assurance Inspections
400012896	05/12/2018	Byrne O' Cleirigh Ltd	26,568.00	P	Client Advisory Services Public Sector Monitoring & Reporting
400012899	05/12/2018	Core Computer Consultants Ltd	27,344.68	Ŷ	Payroll Processing Services
400012907	05/12/2018	Version 1 Software	24,723.00	P	IT Systems Support
400012911	05/12/2018	Kerrigan Sheanon Newman Ltd	70,405.20	Ŷ	Technical Advice - Solar PV
400012912	05/12/2018	Kerrigan Sheanon Newman Ltd	20,479.50	P	Inspections - Deep Retrofit Programme
400012928	06/12/2018	MCO Projects	28,751.25	Ŷ	Client Advisory Services Public Sector Monitoring & Reporting
400012937	11/12/2018	Mason Hayes & Curran	33,825.00	Ý	Legal Fees Support Scheme Renewable Heat
400012941	11/12/2018	MCO Projects	20,774.70	P	Client Advisory Services Sustainable Energy Communities
400012954	12/12/2018	Mason Hayes & Curran	33,825.00	Y	Legal Fees Support Scheme Renewable Heat
400012959	12/12/2018	Micromail Ltd	37,425.53	Ý	IT Licences
400012963	12/12/2018	Philip Lee Solicitors	40,446.77	Ý	Legal Fees Better Energy Smart Metering
400012964	12/12/2018	Environmental Protection Agency	43,749.47	Ý	Programme Development Sponsorship
400012966	12/12/2018	Kerrigan Sheanon Newman Ltd	48,216.05	Y	Inspections Better Energy Homes
400012967	12/12/2018	Kerrigan Sheanon Newman Ltd	55,440.18	Y	Inspections Better Energy Warmer Homes
400012967	12/12/2018	Kerrigan Sheanon Newman Ltd	35,504.44	Y	Inspections Better Energy Warmen Homes
400012969	12/12/2018	Kerrigan Sheanon Newman Ltd	41,328.00	Y	Inspections Better Energy Homes
400012969	12/12/2018	ESRI Ireland Ltd		r Y	IT Licences
			56,260.20 34,020,00	r Y	IT Licences
400012978	12/12/2018	Diligent Boardbooks Ltd	34,020.00		
400012979	12/12/2018	EnergyPro Ltd	25,253.13	Y	Client Advisory Services Public Sector obligations

400012985	13/12/2018	Version 1 Software	37,908.60	Р	IT Systems Development-EPBD General Programme
400012987	13/12/2018	IEA Bioenergy Executive Committee	77,502.00	Y	IEA - Annual Membership
400012989	13/12/2018	Kerrigan Sheanon Newman Ltd	21,727.95	Y	Inspections Better Energy Warmth & Wellbeing
400012991	13/12/2018	Kerrigan Sheanon Newman Ltd	44,465.63	Y	Inspections Better Energy Warmth & Wellbeing
400012993	13/12/2018	PHD Media (Ireland) Ltd	60,151.69	Р	Marketing & PR Advertising
400012996	13/12/2018	Gartner Ireland Ltd	69,864.00	Y	IT Systems Support for the Support Scheme Renewable Heat
400012999	13/12/2018	IDA Ireland	136,721.00	Y	Rent and Charges Wilton Park House 2018
400013015	14/12/2018	Behaviour & Attitudes Ltd	34,366.20	Y	Market Research
400013016	14/12/2018	Moston Construction Ltd	113,500.00	Y	Better Energy Warmth & Wellbeing Private Contractors
400013027	17/12/2018	Ricardo AEA	31,217.14	Р	Technical Advice - Support Scheme Renewable Heat
400013028	17/12/2018	Bluesky International Ltd	92,250.00	Y	IT Licences
400013030	17/12/2018	University College Dublin	36,400.00	Y	Staff Education Support
400013043	18/12/2018	Marsh Ireland	38,058.55	Y	Insurances
400013044	18/12/2018	Ocean Energy Europe	24,600.00	Y	Sponsorship- OEDU Centre of Excellence
400013049	18/12/2018	Marsh Ireland	29,698.55	Y	Insurances
400013050	18/12/2018	Conference Partners Ltd	35,219.37	Y	Energy Show Event Management Services
400013051	18/12/2018	Conference Partners Ltd	20,135.89	Y	Energy Show Event Management Services
400013052	18/12/2018	Conference Partners Ltd	70,570.20	Y	Energy Show Event Management Services
400013053	18/12/2018	Mayo County Council	167,217.76	Р	OEDU Mayo Test Site
400013056	18/12/2018	RDS	124,420.65	Р	Event Room Hire
400013057	18/12/2018	Ove Arup & Partners Ireland ta ARUP	600,209.25	Р	Project Management & Professional Advice Services

Please Note:

i. Purchase Orders are inclusive of VAT where appropriate.

ii. Suppliers subject to Withholding Tax will have it deducted at point of payment which may decrease the amount actually paid to under €20,000.

iii. Penalty Interest may be added at point of payment for late payments over 15 days (or whatever is agreed with the supplier) which will increase the payment. In addition, if the penalty interest amount calculated goes over €125 it is then subject to DIRT.

iv. Although a Purchase Order may have been raised it is possible that no payment has been made yet; in that case 'N' would appear in the Paid column or it may have been partially paid and in such case a "P" would appear in the Paid column.

v. The report includes payments for goods or services and does not include grants-in-aid, reimbursements etc.

vi. Some Purchase Orders may be excluded if their publication would be precluded under Freedom of Information legislation.